Wisconsin law.
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5 COMMISSIONER OF RAILROADS RR 2.04
Chapter RR 2
RAILROADS
RR2.001  Definition. RR2.11 Maintenance reimbursement.
RR 2.01 Direct chages — general. RR 2.12 Initial reports.
RR 2.02 Direct chages for salaries. RR 2.13 Monthly reports.
RR 2.03 Direct chages for traveling expense. RR 2.14 Railroad clearances—general.
RR 2.04 Procedure for billing and collection of direct ches. RR 2.15 Clearances.
RR 2.05 Forms — general. RR 2.16 Exemptions.
RR 2.06 List of forms. RR 2.17 Motor vehicles—general.
RR 2.07 Number crossings. RR 2.18 Rear compartments.
RR 2.08 Crossing changes. RR 2.19 Safety equipment required.
RR 2.09 Plans. RR 2.20 Drivers, operation, employgduties.

RR 2.10 Maintenance.

Note: Chapter TC 3 was renumbered to be chapter OCfegtiee September 1, time computed by such method for an entire trip is then prorated
1988 Chapter OCT 3 was renumbered chapterZRiRegisterMay, 1696, No. 485 gyerthose cases reported on that trip on the basis of the aggregate
actualtime reported for each afichited for each investigation by
RR 2.001 Definition. For purposes of thihapter: the standard dayexceptwhere over—-time hours as provided in this

“Office” means dfce of the commissioner of railroads. chapterhave been !nclgded n the cheable time. _
History: Cr. Register August, 1986, No. 36&ff. 9-1-86 am.Register May; (6) When theoffice finds it necessary to engage the services
1996,No. 485 efl. 6-1-96. of people, not membexf its regular stdf for consulting advice

. . or for particular projects arising out of investigations, the cost to
RR 2.01 Direct charges — general. (1) The direct e office of such services shall be opeable tahe railroad under
chargesreferred to in this chapter are the des made by the investigation.
office pursuant to s195.60 (1) Stats. History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82;am. (2), (3) (a), (4)
(2) Direct chages are made for expenses attributable to tled(6). Register August, 1986, No. 36&f. 9-1-86.
performanceof the ofice’s regulatory duties which are directly
andstrictly attributable to the investigations known as cost cases.RR 2.03 Direct charges for traveling expense.
Direct chages shall include such expenses as travel and daliary (1) All traveling expenses incurred in an investigatdoim renr
shall not include overheaexpenses, whether or not specificallyderingservices shall be chged subject to sub&) and(3):
identifiablewith an investigation. Expenses not directly gieal (2) Travelingexpenses for an entire trie prorated among
shall be considered in the remainder assessment. the cases reported on that trip on the basis of the aggregate actual
(3) The supporting records for clyass made are: hours(without the proration of traveling time) reported for each,
(a) Monthly time distributiorsheets for the time offide staf  and limited for each investigation by the standard day except
membersThese consist cflummaries of chges made, derived where overtime hours as provided in this chapter haeen
from weekly time sheets which record activities performed eaéfcludedin the chageable time. The underlying principle is that
day according to docket number the expenses follow time spent.

(b) Monthly travel expense accounts for the travel expenses of(3) No direct chages are made for the traveling expenses of:
office staf members. These clygs arenadefrom these expense  (3) The commissioner
accountsand are itemized each day accordimglocket number (b) Staf acting in a supervisory capacity

History: Cr.Registey October1982, No. 322ef. 11-1-82; am. (1) and (2),and \ h i
recr. (3), Register August, 1986, No. 36&f. 9-1-86. History: Cr.Registey Octobey1982, No. 322ef. 11-1-82; am. (3) (aRRegister,
August, 1986, No. 368eff. 9-1-86.

RR 2.02 Direct charges for salaries. (1) The maxk

mumdaily chage against any one investigatisr8 hours perday  RR 2.04 Procedure for billing and collection of

(2) Chargesare made on an hourly basis, computed to trgérect charges. (1) (a) The dice shall make an express find

neareshalf-hour The hourly chage for each employe is deter ing of necessity for an investigatiar the books, accounts, prac

minedby adding to the individuai'base hourly salary rate the costic€Sand activities, or an appraisal of the property of any railroad,

of time of with pay and the cost of fringe benefits. andof the intention to assess costs incurred by tfieeof

(3) (b) Ifitis necessary to visit thefiies of another state gov . (P) Noticeof finding and notice of the existence of the result
ermnmentdepartment, any other government departmentga-or g Statutory duty to pay the expenses reasonably attributable to
nization, state or federal, oany private aganization to obtain thecontemplated investigation or appraisal seeved upon the
information for the investigation, the time thus spent sl affectedrailroad by the dice.
chargedagainsthe railroad being investigated. If an investigation (2) Theusual practice of the fae is to render monthly state
is made ofaffiliated interests, this likewise shall be chad ments.Itemization is made on the bill to indicate the namebef
againstthe railroad, the investigation of which necessitates tloffice’s employes engaged on the work, liwairs expended, their

examinationof the afiliate. hourly rates, special chges and the amount of tehages. In a
(4) No direct chages are made for the tinoé the commis  joint investigation or where the clgas in one investigation are to
sionerand stafacting in a supervisory capacity be divided between dr more railroads, such clgas shall be

(5) If on a trip, actual time reporteh cases equals or exceed§SSessediniess otherwise ordered, in proportiortheir respec
the standard 8 hours per day and traveling time is likewidl/® 9roSs operating revenues foe preceding calendar year from
reportedfor that daysuch traveling time is disregarded in makingnekind of service involved.
chages. Howevelif actual time reported on cases be less than the(3) Eachrailroad shall file with the dite on or before April
standardper day and traveling time also be reported, tHferdif 1 of eachyear a verified statement of its gross operating revenues
encebetween the time on cases and the standard is regardetbathe precedingalendar yearexclusive of those derived from
travelingtime against those cases, provided that sudérdifce the transportation of mail, derived fromtrastate operations in
doesnot exceed the hours of travel reported. The totahwtling the state of Visconsin, showinghe amounts for each operating
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RR 2.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6
revenue—accouras prescribed by the current classification df Unit
accountdor railroads of the interstate commerce commission. Descripti Value . Uni
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82; am. (1)Register, escription u Quantlty nits
éﬁjggsgl%e No. 368efl. 9-1-86 am. (2), (3),Register May, 1996, No. 485eff. Non-coded track
circuit. 2

RR 2.05 Forms — general. The forms named ithis | Superimposed circuit
chapterare listed by title, and may be obtained from tHizef on track circuit >
Note: The ofice can be contacted at theficé of the Commissioner of Railroad,
610 N. Whitney Way, Suite 1.0, PO. Box 8968, Madison, WI 53708-8968, (608)| Auxiliary track
266-7607Fax (608) 261-8220 . .
History: Cr. Register October 1982, No. 322ef. 11-1-82; am.Register, instrument for train
August, 1986, No. 368eff. 9-1-86 am.Registey May, 1996, No. 485eff. 6-1-96. detection 2

Highway grade crossing

RR 2.06 List of forms. The following forms may be

obtainedfrom the ofice: signal, wig-wag or
(1) Wisconsin Annual Report Class | Railroads. flashing light type
(2) Wisconsin Annual Report Class Il Railroads. (one pair of flashing
(8) Wisconsin Annual Report Class Ill Railroads. lights) with or without
(4) Quarterly report of freight commodity statistics. bgll or reflectorized
(5) Grossoperating revenues derived from intrastate operp SIGNS, per mast. 2
tionsin the state of \igconsin for each calendar yeRequired of | Additional pair of
rail_roadsas def_ined in s195.02 Stats. . flashing lights. 1
History: Cr. Registey October1982, No. 322ef. 11-1-82; am. (intro.) and (1) .
to (3), Register August, 1986, No. 36&f. 9-1-86. Each gate mechanism,
automatic. 4

RR 2.07 Number crossings. All railroads operating in | switch circuit
the state of Visconsin over public highway grade crossings ate troller sianal
requiredto number the crossings in this state suidmit the infor controfier signat or
mationto the ofice. highway crossing

History: 1-2-56 am.Registey Octobey1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82; amRegis- protection. 1
ter, August, 1986, No. 36&f. 9-1-86. .
Grade crossing

RR 2.08 Crossing changes. All railroads shall submitto | Predictor.
the office an annual statement of changes at railroad—highwiaylovement detector 6
crossingsncluding openings, closings, separations, and chang &%andy movement
in protective devices. detector 5

History: Cr. Register October 1982, No. 322ef. 11-1-82; am.Register, '
August, 1986, No. 368ef. 9-1-86. Total Relative Units

(2) All railroads operating in Wconsin shall submit tthe
ffice by June 1, 1983, a simple drawing delineatingribtalla
ion with a tabulation and description of the signal umt®Ived
for each railroad—highway crossing signal installation in opera
tion in the state on January 1, 1983.

*{ﬁ (a) The drawing and tabulation shall contain identification of
instrument cases for the signal instaliations. ecrossing including federal AAR-DOT numbes. crossing

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 19982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82; am. (1)Register, n_umber,county and town or municipality Wisconsin, and the
August, 1986, No. 368ef. 9-1-86. highway or street involved.

(b) When the component as stated under description functions
RR 2.10 Maintenance. (1) The railroads shall inspect jointly for more than one crossing or as a part of the railroad block
andtest each signal installation tine state at least once a montisignalsystem, the appropriate fractional quantity shatelied
andrecord the dates of inspection and maintenance activitiesténthe crossing.
theinstrument cases. (3) All signal installations placed in service after January 1,
(2) The railroads shall repair and replace signal equipmeﬂ;983,inc|uding alteration of existing installations which change
andcomponents as is hecessary to maintain proper operatiodhgfnumber of signalinits, shall be reported to thefioé by the
the signalsand shall periodically clean the signal lenses and-routgilroadswith adrawing and unit tabulation which includes the
delsand paint, if required, the signal backgrounds and hoods.datethe installation or alteration was completed.
History: Cr. Registey October 1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82. (4) All railroads operating in W&ftonsin shall submit tthe
office by June 1, 1983, the maintenance costs for calendar year
RR 2.11 Maintenance reimbursement. (1) The cost of 1982for all railroad—-highway crossing signal installations irsW
maintenancefor the purpose of reimbursement pursuant to sonsinas drawn from accounting records maintained in aecord
195.28 Stats., shall béased on a Signal Unit System Methodncewith the Interstate Commerce Commission Unif@ystem
usingthe following unit designations: of Accounts including assignalibor and material additives and

[ee]

RR 2.09 Plans. (1) All railroads operating in \lgconsin
shall submit to the dice for its approval detailed circuit plans an
a description of the operations and functions to be perfotmged
signalsfor any proposed highway-railroggade crossing signal
installationand for proposed changes in existing installations.

(2) The railroads shall keep a copy of the circuit plans in t
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7 COMMISSIONER OF RAILROADS RR 2.17

a statement of the total signatits involved in such costs. In some (c) Such a platform which is more th&rinches but not higher
casesunits and costs in adjoining states may be included whehan1 foot 9 inches above the topthé€ rail shall be not less than
costreports cannot readily be separated. This information shall®é&et from the center line of the adjacent track;
providedfor each fourth year anniversary after 1982. (d) Such a platform which is higher than 1 foot 9 inches above
(5) Using the costinformation and lists of signal units, thethetop of the rail of a main track shall be not less than 8 feet from
office shall determine the average dollar value per nmgiinte  the center line thereof.
nancecost in Wsconsin for crossing signal installations for the (4) Railroadfreight platforms not more than 5 feet in height
year1982. abovethe top of rail may be constructed with a clearanagoof
(6) Theaveragalollar value per unit applied to the total unitdessthan 6 feet 4 inches from the track center line of railroad tracks
percrossing shall be the maintenance cost for the crossing andaterthan main lineyard lead, or industrial lead tracks, provided
basisfor paying railroad claims for maintenance pursuars.to @ clear and unobstructedorking space of not less than 8 feet 6
195.28 Stats. inchesfrom the track center line is maintained on the side of the

(7) For the interim yearshenactual cost information is not rack opposite such platforms. _
provided, the average dollar value per unit will be adjusted in (5) The minimum clearances standards in sut.through
accordancavith the published AAR Indexes of Railroad Materia(4) arefor straight tracks and these minimum clearances shall be
Pricesand Wage Rates, Railroads of Class lestérn District. increasedl inch for each degree of curvature when the toack

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82; am. (2) (intro.) and tracksare curved.
(3)to (6),Register August, 1986, No. 36&f. 9-1-86. (6) No structure which is less tha&2 feet above the top of rail
o ~ shallbe constructed or reconstructed over a railroad traokear

RR 2.12 |Initial reports. Upon occurrencef any acci thearea 8 feet 6 inches from the track center line on each side of
dent-incidentin Wisconsin involving a railroad, resulting in arailroad track.
death,substantial damages or significant hazard to the public, &istory: Renum. from PSC 82.02, 82.03, 82.04 and 82.05 and arRe@ister,
reportshall be made by the railroad involved to thficefas soon October,1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82.
as practicable butot later than within 24 hours of the occurrence

or before 4 p.m. of the first business day following the occurrence, R 2-16 tExetht.'O';S- '(1)t Matsréals_ Us'tsr? by a rzllrod(rj]r "
History: Renum. from PSC 72.02 (1) and d@Registey October 1982, No. 322 repairor construction just prior to an uring the period such wor

eff. 11-1-82; amRegister August, 1986, No. 36&f. 9-1-86. is in progress, and railroad structures and facilities necessary for
the operations of trains for whichii impracticable to provide the
RR 2.13 Monthly reports. The federal railroaddminis ~ Minimum clearances, are exempted frtme provisions of KRR

trationin accordance with9 CFR 225Accident/Incident Report  2-15(2) to (5).

ing Standards requires each railroad comparsykmnit a monthly (2) Upon written application and aftepublic hearing, the
report of railroad accidents—incidents. Each railroad compargffice may grant exemption from the clearances requirements of
operatingin Wisconsin shall submit to theffice a copy of these this chapter upon a finding that the clearances proposed does not
applicable to its Wéconsin operation on or before the filing datémperil life or limb and thafublic interest requires or permits

as required by federal regulation. suchclearance. The findings and order granting exemption shalll
History: Renum. from PSC 72.03 and aRegister October 1982, No. 322ef.  bein writing and shall contain complete provisions and require
11-1-82am.Registey August, 1986, No. 36@f. 9-1-86. mentsas to the clearances to be maintained.

. (3) Whereverany overhead structure or any part thereof is less
RR 2.14 Railroad clearances—general. Clearance than22 feet above the top of the rail, every railroad corporation
standardestablished herein shall applyetach railroad operating or industry shall maintain telltales of suitable construction
in Wisconsin and lands adjacent to all railroad tracks with resp@gtalledover each track at such distances from the obstruction as
to new construction or recon.structlohtraclgs and structures andghg]| provide adequate security against accident; exbaptf the
otherconditions after the ffctive date of this chapte€onstrue  office finds thatthe installation of a telltale at any particular place
tion, installation and operation of electgowet communication  would beimpracticable or would result in any increased hazard to
andsignal lines and equipment shall comply with thsabnsin  gjtherthe public or an employe and that either or both such factors
StateElectrical Code designated et PSC 14. The exemptions gytweighthe safety benefit which would result from thetalla
referredto in this rule are not applicable tequirements of the tjon of a telltale, the dite may enter an order providing exemp
W,LS-EO”S'ZStRate tE"eFCg'CE" gggﬁ- 10 of. 5168 o tion from this subsection. Such exemptirall be ordered by the
Istory: &I Registey February 1365,N0. 1O, efl. 3-1765; renum. from office only after written application and public hearing.
82.01and amRegistey Octobey 1982, No. 322efl. 11-1-82. History: )ér. Register Februarg?QGS,No. 10, eff.g—l—GS; renum.gfrom PSC
82.06,Registey October 1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82; amRegister August, 1986,
RR 2.15 Clearances. (1) The horizontal clearance No. 368 ef. 9-1-86 am. (1)RegisterMay, 1996, No. 485efl. 6-1-96.

tbhe;\r:vizzrftg:t.centers of adjacent and parallel tracks shall not be Ies%R 217 Motor vehicles—general. (1) SectionRR

f iIroad latf nailroad 2.17 prescribes minimum standards for the transportation of
(2) Except for railroad passenger platforms amailroad  ompjoyeshy motor vehicles to and from their places of employ
freight platforms, no structure shall bteonstructed or recen antand during the course of their employment and shall be

structedon either side of any railroad track less than 8 feet 6 incrlf’&servedby all railroads in their operations within the state of
from the track center line; and a clear and unobstructed Workinsconsin.

spaceshall be maintained on both sides of any railroad traak, (2) Theintent of the rules will be realized a) by applying the

lessthan 8 feet 6 inches from the Frack center line. i rulesin full to all new motor vehicles and related items or equip
(3) Platforms at passengestations used for loading andmentwhen placed in service, b) by applying all excefRR.2.18
unloadingpassengers, baggage, mail, and express may be q@y, (2), (3), (5), and(6) to existing vehicles, c) by applying all
structedand maintained as follows: rules where there is major reconstruction of the vehicles and to
(a) Such a platform which is not higher than 4 inches above tth@separts used as replacements in the partial reconstructan of
top of the rail shall be not less than 4 feet 6 inches from the centehicle, d) these regulations shall not applytaxicabs or other
line of the adjacent track; vehicleslicensed by competeatthority to transport the public,
(b) Such a platform which is more than 4 inches but not high#nd used by a railroad to transport its employes.
than8 inches above the top of the rail shall be not less tfieet5  (3) All motor vehicles and related items or equipment shall be
1inch from the center line of the adjacent track; designedor use in the manner contemplated in these rules.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. Register February1999, No. 518


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/195.28
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/322/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/368/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/322/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/368/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/49%20CFR%20225
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/322/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/368/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20PSC%20114
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/110/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/322/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/RR%202.15(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/RR%202.15(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/322/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/322/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/RR%202.15(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/RR%202.15(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/RR%202.15(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/110/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/322/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/368/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/368/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/485/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/RR%202.17
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/RR%202.17
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/RR%202.18(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/RR%202.18(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/RR%202.18(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/RR%202.18(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/RR%202.18(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/RR%202.18(6)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

RR 2.17 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 8

(4) Motor vehicles and related items or equipment shall beg heat and ventilation substantially equal to that provided for the
cleanedwhen necessam@nd inspected at such intervals as expeririver. Exhaust systems shall be so designed as to prevent exhaust
encehas shown to be necessafyny motor vehicle or related fumesfrom enteringthe rear compartment. Heavy—duty hinge-
itemsor equipment found or known to be defectiveasdo endan type doors shall be provided, equipped with automotive-type
gerlife or property shall beromptly repaired or taken out of ser safetylatches. All windows shable of safety glass, as required by
vice until repairs can be made. Repairs shall be made by eomlaev. Where a compartment is equipped with only one,dddeast
tent persons. Compartmenfer employes shall be kept in aonewindow shall be of the “knock—out” type and offaiént size
reasonablyclean and sanitary condition, and emplogbsll to provide emeagency exit for the employes. All vehicles shall
cooperatén maintaining such conditions. haveadequate seating capacity for the number of employes car

(5) It is recognized that these regulations cannot cover all cdigd.
tingenciesand accordingly the fi€fe may onapplication or on (6) Canvas—coverettuck beds or shelters built of wood, ply
its own motion, modifygrant exceptions to, or prescribe highewood or light-gaugenetal on the bed of the truck shall not be-con
standarddhan the rules contained in this chapter sideredas a rear compartment. The vehicles shall be especially

(6) In times of emagency if approved vehicles are not avail built or modified for transporting employes in compartments sep
able,vehicles notomplying with these regulations may be usedratefrom space used to transport tools, material and equipment
An emegencyshall be considered as existing when raifizdfas ~ for the employes.
beenstopped odisrupted (or where there is a threat of stoppageft oy ot Red ster Seplemoer 990, NO, 1778, 1071777 renum. from PSC
or disruption) because of derailment, accident, disastrous storm,
fire, flood or other similar condition. Ordinarily weather condi  gR 2.19 Safety equipment required. (1) All vehicles

tionsincluding usual storms especially in winter shall not be copsedfor the transportation of employes shall carry an adequate

sideredto call for emegency operation. _ first—aid kit suitable for the number of employes transported.
_ (7_) As used inthese rules, unless the context requires ether (2) Eachvehicle used to transport employes shall be equipped
wise: with either a 2—pound dry chemicsipe, or a 4—pound carbon

(&) “Employe” means an individual employed for gmgriod  dioxide type fire extinguisher approved by the Underwriters-Lab
in any work for which he is compensated byaiiacommon carrier oratories,Inc. These are minimum capacitie®xiE vaporizing

(b) “Employer” means a railroad common carrier whdiquid type fire extinguishers, such as those containing carbon tet
employsone or more employes. rachlorideor chlorobromomethane, will not be permitted.

(c) “Heating facilities” means a hot water radiator type system, (3) Racks,boxes, holsters or equivalent means shall be pro
or any other generally acceptable foofrheating which does not vided and arranged so employes will not be endangereddby

emit nauseous fumes or gases into the vehicle. or equipment being transported, loaded or removed.
(d) “Material” meansall items that can be lawfully transported (4) To prevent materials being transported on flatbed trucks
by motor vehicles. from shifting against cab or rear compartment, a suitable front

(e) “Motor vehicle” means any vehicle which is self—propeIIe@r"_:?lgatemcuzt be prSOVideg-ﬂWO o, 1768, 10-170 o ose
H H : H H istory: Cr. Register Septembe , No. 177ef. 10-1-70; renum. from
anddesigned primarily for highway use, and which may or m 05, Register October 1982, No, 322ef. 11-1-82.
not be equipped with retractable flange wheels for operation on

railroadtracks. RR 2.20 Drivers, operation, employe’s duties.

(f) “Rear compartment” means a crew cab which may be-a c¢h) Only authorized, experienced, competent, qualified and
tinuation of the drivefs cab, providing additional seating facil licenseddriversnot less than 18 years of age who satisfy the-mini
ities, or an auxiliarycab located directly behind the drit@cab. mum standards for drivers established by the division of motor

(9) “Seating facilities” means seats provided for workers othgehiclesshall bepermitted to operate vehicles used to transport
thanthe driver employes.

(h) “Tools” means hand or power—driven instruments and (2) Themotor vehicles shall not carrgilroad passengers or
machinesused in the dtient prosecution of a trade or calling. non—emp_loyesexcept in an emgency Persons ha\_/lng waork
History: Cr. Registey SeptemberL970, No. 177eff. 10-1-70; renum. from PSC contactwith the railroad or governmental inspection personnel
85.01(2), 85.02, 85.03 (2) to (6), (9) {&1), and am. (1)Register October 1982, may be carried.
No. 322 efl. 11-1-82; am. (5)Register August, 1986, No. 36&f. 9-1-86 am. (1), . .
(2), Register May, 1996, No. 485eff. 6-1-96. (3) When the drivets compartment is separate frotme

compartmenused to transport employes, the signals adopted for

RR 2.18 Rear compartments. (1) A rearcompartment useon thecommunication system shall be simple and understood
may be either a continuation cab or an auxiliary cab. by both driver and employes.

(2) A continuationcab is a standard crew cab as designed and(4) No vehicle shall be loaded beyond its safe carrying capac
furnished by the motor vehicle manufacturer or as constructedityy or beyond its licensed capacity when in use on public streets
amotor vehicle body company which is a continuance of the drier highways. No motor vehicle shall be driven if it is so loaded,
er’'s cab, of equal strength, all welded construction. In this type of if the load thereon is so distributed or so inadequately secured
cab,no communication system between the rear compartnent asto prevent safe operation.
thedriver is required. (5) No motor vehicle shall be driven when anything in, on or

(3) An auxiliary cab is a rear compartment separated from thdachedto the vehicle obscures the dri\ewriew ahead or to
driver’s cab. It shall beof metal construction (including top), eitherside, or interferes with the free movement of his arms or
weldedor riveted, with interior lining, equipped with adequatéegs, or prevents his free and ready access to his controls and
paddedseats and back rests firmly secured in place. It shall be famergencyequipment, or prevents the free and ready exangf
teneddirectly to the frame of the motor vehicle and toathe sur  personfrom the vehicle.
faceof the bed of the vehicle. Whercessaryt shall be equipped  (6) Al vehicles transporting employes shall observe all motor
with steps and hand holds. vehiclelaws of the state.

(4) A system of communicatidoetween an auxiliary cab and  (7) No explosives (except flagging equipment) shall be
the driver shall be provideahd said communication system mushauled on any vehicle whileit is engaged in transporting
bekept in good working condition at all times. employes This rule shall not prohibit the driver and apeslified

(5) Bothtypes of cabs shall be provided with a heating systgmewderman from riding in a vehicle in which explosives are being
for cold weather and a ventilation system for hot weatmavid  hauled.
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9 COMMISSIONER OF RAILROADS RR 2.20

(8) Gasolineand other low flash point liquids shall no¢ low employ (spurs, exposed sharp tools, and the like) shall remove
hauledin vehicles transporting employes exceien in depart suchequipment before enterirapy vehicle in which employes
mentof industry labor and human relations approved safety coarebeing transported.
tainersor in containers meeting with the current specificat@is (11 Scuffling or horseplay while riding in anyehicle is pre
the United States department of transportation. Such containgsited.
shallbe carried in a safe, suitable location outside the passenge
compartmentas far from the compartment as possible, firml
securecdto prevent shifting, and where they wilbt block exit
from the vehicle.

[12) Any hazardous condition or defect of a motor vehicle or
nsafepractice of the driver or employes riding in vehicles used
to transport employes shall be reported in writing to the employer

. . . . or supervisor as soon as possible by any employe having knowl
(9) Occupantsshall not ride with any pamf their bodies edgeof such conditions.

eXtendmgom over the ?Ide of t_he vehlcle: . . History: Cr. Register September1970, No. 177ef. 10-1-70; renum. from PSC
(10) Employeswearing equipment which mightjure a fel  85.06,Register Octobey 1982, No. 322eff. 11-1-82.
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